
 
Tel        :    +260 211 229725/32       COMESA  
Fax       :    +260 211 227318       Ben Bella Road 
Email    :    secgen@comesa.int       P O Box 30051 
Web      :    http://www.comesa.int       LUSAKA 10101 
          Zambia 

 
REQUEST FOR QUOTATION  

 

 
Procurement Number: 17/07/2020/SM 
 
          Date: 22/07/2020 
To: 
 
The Common Market for Eastern and Southern Africa (COMESA) invites you to submit your 
quotation for supplying of the listed items in section B.  Any resulting order shall be subject to 
COMESA’s General Terms and Conditions of Contract for Local Purchase Orders except 
where modified by this Request for Quotations. 
  
SECTION A: QUOTATION REQUIREMENTS 
 
1) Quotations to be provided in 7 working days from the date of order. 
2) Quotations must be valid for 30 days from the date for receipt given below. 
3) Quotations and supporting documents as specified in Section B must be clearly marked 

with the Procurement Number given above and must indicate acceptance of the stated terms 
and conditions. 

4) Quotations must be received no later than 16:00 hrs 29/07/2020. 
5) Only Zambian registered companies are eligible to submit quotations 

. 
 
6) Quotations must be returned to:  

The Head of Procurement,  
COMESA, Ben Bella Road, 
 P.O. Box 30051, Lusaka, Zambia. 
 

7) The attached Schedule of Requirements at Section B details the goods to be supplied. You 
are requested to quote for the requirements in Sections B. Quotations shall cover all costs 
of labour, equipment, services, overheads, profits and all associated costs for performing 
the service. The whole cost of supplying the goods shall be included in the items stated and 
the cost of any incidental services shall be deemed to be included in the prices quoted.  

mailto:secgen@comesa.int
http://www.comesa.int/


8) Quoted prices should be net of tax in line with the conditions in the Host Agreement 
between COMESA and the Government of the Republic of Zambia.  

 
Signed:     Date: 17/07/2020 
 
Name: Silver Mwesigwa   Title/Position: Head, Procurement and General services. 
 
 

SECTION B – TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 
 
LIST OF GREEN PASS EQUIPMENT AND SPECIFICATIONS 
1. Pesticides Residues and Heavy Metals Rapid Testing Kit  

SN Characteristic 
Description  

Specification Quantity 

1)  Targeted Substance for 
testing 

Organophosphates, Organochlorides and 
Mercury 

 
 
 
 
 
Two (2) Sets 

2)  Testing Matrix Fish: Dried/Salted/Smoked  

3)  Measurement type Qualitative and/or Semi-Quantitative 

4)  Limit of detection 0.5 µg/Kg or 0.5ppb  

5)  Results generation time Rapid results (in minutes) 

6)  Portability Hand-held 

7)  Power Source Does not need power source to operate  

8)  Maintenance Does not need specialised skills 

9)  Reagents, accessories 
and other consumables 

Adequate to test 500 samples each set 

10)  Reagents validity 12 Months from date of supply  

 
2. Industrial Electro-Mechanical/Platform scale 

SN Characteristic Description Specification Quantity 

 Weighing Capacity 
 
Requirements 

0 – 250kg;  
 

• OIML F1 or F2 

• Type approved by ZMA 

• Readability 0.1 g 

04 



3. Digital Electronic Balance 
 

SN Characteristic Description Specification Quantity 

 Weighing Capacity 
Characteristics/Performance 

100g – 5,000g  

• Rugged Weigh Cell  

• High resolution 

• Overload protected weigh cell 

• Large Blue Backlit Display 
(120*55mm LCD Screen). 

• Adjustable feet  

• Multiple Weighing Units 

• Stainless Steel Pan. 

• One Key Calibration Function  

• Readability 0.0001g 

• Repeatability 0.0002g 

• Linearity 0.0002g 

• Stable Time Less than 8s  

• Pan Diameter  80mm    

04 

 
 
 
4. Office Equipment (Issuance of GP Certificates; Direct IT communication with other 

borders)  

 Quantity 

Colour Laser Printer  Two (2) 

1 Print speed: Black and Colour 21 ppm   

2 Print resolution: Colour/Black 600 x 600 dpi  

3 Automatic duplex printing or with duplex unit  

4 Standard Memory: 128Mb or better  

5 
Connectivity, standard: Embedded Jetdirect(Gigabit Ethernet), 1 Hi-
speed USB 2.0 

 

  Warranty  

6 Warranty: Minimum 1 year  



LAPTOP COMPUTER Specification Two (2) 

1 Intel Core 7 Duo Processor, 3.0 GHz or better  

2  8GB RAM or better  

3 500 GB SSD or better  

4 Laptop diagonal screen size 14.1 WXGA  

5 Ethernet NIC 10/100/1000 Mbps  

6 DVD+/RW Double layer drive  

7 Optical USB Mouse  

8 On board English Keyboard  

9 Full size usb External Engish keyboard  

10 20" LCD Monitor or better  

11 Wireless a/b/g WiFi ready  

12 Bluetooth 2.1 wireless technology  

13 Integrated Webcam  

14 Minimum of 4 USB 2.0 ports  

15 Integrated VGA and sound card  

16 Laptop carry case  

  Software  

16 Genuine MS Windows 10 Pro with restore CDs  

  Warranty  

17 Warranty: Minimum 3 year  

Wireless Repeater Technical Specs Two (2) 

1 Interface: 10/100 Ethernet Port(R45) and Wireless  

2 Antennas: Detachable Omini Directional  

3 Signal Rate: up to 100Mbps or better  

4  AP Mode, 4G/LTE Mode  

 
 
5. Standard metal container (for Storage facility) 
 



SN Characteristic Description Specification Quantity 

 Container Type 40′ Standard Dry Container  
 
 
One (1) 

 Length 40′ 

 Width 8′ 

 Height 8’6″ 

 Cubic Capacity 2,350 cu. ft. 

 Tare Weight 8,000 ton 

 Max Gross 67,200 ton 

 Max Payload 59,200 ton 

 

 


	Request for Quotation

